gillsc.com
4223-30-090 lss. 3
© 2021 Gill Sensors & Controls Limited
Lightweight Liquid Level Sensor
Manual
Lightweight Liquid Level Sensor Lightweight Liquid Level Sensor

5.4 Electrical               18
5.5 Connection              18
5.6 Part number configuration            18
6. Maintenance, returns & de-commisioning  19
6.1 Maintenance                19
6.2 Returns               19
6.3 Decommissioning              19
7. Appendix  20
Lightweight Liquid Level Sensor Lightweight Liquid Level Sensor
gillsc.com gillsc.com
© 2021 Gill Sensors & Controls Limited
© 2021 Gill Sensors & Controls Limited
A breakdown of the sensor, in both side and top cable exit variations, is provided below with key
measurement considerations.
Top exit:
Side exit:
2. Getting started
The analogue output cable has six wires:
Supply Voltage:  +5 to +32 VDC
Supply Current:  <20 mA
2.1 Primary output
The sensor will be provided with a factory calibrated output range of 0.25 V to 4.75 V. The sensor can be
configured to a maximum output range of 0.25 V to 10 V.
The power supply must be at least 0.5V greater than the maximum output voltage required. The switch
output requires a pull-up resistor of 1 kOhm to 1O kOhms.
2.2 Secondary output
The sensor’s secondary output is determined by the customer on order and cannot be altered.
Switch:
Open collector output of 50V / 1A max switch to -V (ground) Configurable through user software
Units with switch output have part numbers 4223-00-XXN-XXXX
Temperature:
0.25 V to 4.75 V where 0.25 V = -40°C and 4.75 V = + 125°C
NOT configurable through user software
Units with temperature output have part numbers 4223-00-XXY-XXXX
RED +V (5-32VDC)
BLACK -V (Ground)
ORANGE Primary output (0.25 to 4.75VDC)
BLUE Secondary output (refer to datasheet)
GREEN RS232 Rx line
WHITE RS232
SILVER Drain Wire
Lightweight Liquid Level Sensor Lightweight Liquid Level Sensor
gillsc.com gillsc.com
© 2021 Gill Sensors & Controls Limited
© 2021 Gill Sensors & Controls Limited
3. Configuration
The sensor can be configured using GSlevel software, available from www.gillsc.com/support. Select the
product from the dropdown list.
The minimum operating system requirements are:
32-bit (x86) or 64-bit (x64) processor Windows® 7 or later
1 Gb RAM
500 Mb disk space
One free USB port to connect a sensor
A connector is required to configure the sensor with a computer. Gill Sensors & Controls Limited can provide
an RS232 to USB adaptor (P/N 1484-00-086). The sensor can be powered through the adaptor using the +V
and -V leads and communicated with using the Tx and Rx leads. Please contact us if you require this device.
The GSlevel User Manual is accessible through the software. Install and run the software, then click the ‘Help’
button in the bottom right of the window, shown in the screenshot below.
3.1 Tank profiling
The sensor is configured for use with regular tank profiles, such as that shown below.
The sensor is supplied so that it reports the level in a linear path as the level rises. However, this will not be

5.4 Electrical
5.5 Connection
5.6 Part number configuration
The configuration of the sensor can be determined from its part number designation, engraved on the
flange lid. The interpretation of the part number designation is outlined below.
Supply voltage: 5-32 VDC
Supply current: 100 to 750 mm
Interface: Compatible with RS232
Resolution: 10 bit (1024 points over measurement range)
Sample rate 100 Hz
Cable Flying lead, 1000mm
Number of cores: 6 with drain wire
Wire size 26AWG7/0/15
Sleeving XLPE
Length range (mm)
1 =100- 250
2=251 - 500
3=251 - 750
Cable exit
S = Side exit
T = Top exit
Secondary Output
Y =temperature
N=switch
Mounting Adaptors
0 = no adap tor
A = l hole
B = 2 hole
C=3 hole
D=5 hole
E = M22 x 1.5 thread
4223-00-XXX-XXX-X
6. Maintenance, returns & de-commisioning
6.1 Maintenance
The sensor requires no maintenance. There are no customer serviceable or moving parts within this sensor.
Faults in operation are most likely to occur if the sensor is incorrectly configured during installation.
Configuring the measurement output or the tank profiling incorrectly will cause the reported output to be
incorrect. A bad configuration may prevent any output being reported.
If any faults with the sensor occur, please contact Gill Sensors & Controls Limited. Contact details can be found
at gillsc.com.
6.2 Returns
If Gill Sensors & Controls Limited require the sensor to be returned, you will be issued with an RMA number.
Please DO NOT return the sensor without having first obtained an RMA number. This will enable your sensor
to be tracked and updates provided.
6.3 Decommissioning
To dispose of the sensor, follow local waste disposal regulations.
To uninstall the GSlevel software launch the ‘Uninstall GSlevel’ application from your program file location
selected during installation.
Alternatively, open ‘Control Panel > Programs> Programs and Features’ and select the
‘GSlevel VX.X.X’ from the list and select the Uninstall option to remove the GSlevel configurator software from
your PC.
Product number Length (mm)
Lightweight Liquid Level Sensor Lightweight Liquid Level Sensor
gillsc.com gillsc.com
© 2021 Gill Sensors & Controls Limited
© 2021 Gill Sensors & Controls Limited
7. Appendix IIMPORTANT NOTICES
1. Gill Sensors & Controls Limited can take no responsibility for installation and/or use of its equipment if this
is not done in accordance with the appropriate issue and/or amendment of the manual.